
Council
Extraordinary Meeting

Town Hall
Wallasey

4 November, 2016

Dear Councillor

You are hereby summoned to attend an extraordinary meeting of 
the Council to be held at 5.30 pm on Monday, 14 November 
2016 in the Council Chamber, within the Town Hall, Wallasey, to 
take into consideration and determine upon the following subjects :

Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop
Tel: 0151 691 8501
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Council are asked to consider whether they have any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest, in 
connection with any matter to be debated or determined at this 
meeting and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of such interest.

2. CIVIC MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

To receive the Civic Mayor's announcements and any apologies for 
absence.

3. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY (Pages 1 - 76)

Report of the Chief Executive

4. APPOINTMENT OF TRANSFORMATION DIRECTOR 

Employment and Appointments Panel - Appointment of Transformation 
Director minute.

Public Document Pack



(The minutes of the Employment and Appointments Panel will be 
circulated around the Council Chamber as soon as possible after the 
conclusion of the Panel meeting on 14 November).

Head of Legal and Member Services



1

COUNCIL
14TH NOVEMBER 2016

REPORT TITLE Liverpool City Region Devolution – Order Terms 
REPORT OF Chief Executive 

REPORT SUMMARY
This report outlines the final legal and governance requirements to establish the Liverpool 
City Region Combined Authority (LCRCA) Mayoral Model with the devolved powers and 
functions agreed as part of the Devolution Deal in November 2015.

RECOMMENDATION
That Council:

(a) Notes the next steps required for the implementation of the LCR Devolution 
Agreement;

(b) Notes that the Department for Communities and Local Government has confirmed 
that the decision to agree the detailed terms of the Orders is an Exe
[...]
y Region CA Mayoral Model with the devolved powers and functions 
agreed as part of the Devolution Deal in November 2015

 
1.3. These powers and functions were set out in the devolution agreement reached 

between Government and the LCR in November 2015 (as set out in within 
Appendix 1b attached) that gives the LCR greater control over transport, skills, 
business support and other areas. The Chancellor announced the devolution of 
further powers and responsibilities to the LCR in the March 2016 Budget.

 
1.4. Legislation requires that the LCR undertake a Governance Review and consult on a 

Draft Scheme in order for the Secretary of State to make the required legislative 
changes and confer additional functions and powers on the LCRCA and directly 
elected mayor that will be required to implement the devolution agreement. The 
Scheme is a companion to the Review and sets out the statutory powers that will be 
transferred. 

1.5. The Scheme and Review were approved by the LCRCA in June 2016. The 
consultation took place between 24 June 2016 and 5 August 2016 and the CA 
considered the outcome at its meeting in August 2016. As required by the 
legislation a summary of the responses to the Consultation was submitted to the 
Secretary of State for consideration. 

The Secretary of State must now make an Order(s) in respect of the governance of 
the LCRCA from May 2017 when the LCR Mayor is to be elected.

1.6. The LCRCA and the six constituent councils are required to consent to any 
Proposed Order(s) before it is laid before Parliament. This report sets out the final 

Page 2



3

legislative steps required for the implementation of the devolution deal and seeks 
delegated authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, to agree 
the detailed terms of the Orders, and take all necessary steps required, to 
implement the LCR Devolution Agreement. 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Option 1: Not agree the devolution deal on offer from Government. 
[...]
2016 (the 2016 Act) is the enabling legislation 
providing the framework for devolution of powers and functions to take place. This 
legislation requires the conferring of specific CA and Mayoral Powers through a 
Parliamentary Order(s) that requires the consent of all LCR local authorities and the 
LCRCA itself. 

3.3. Further steps are now required to progress the Parliamentary processes and put in 
place the Parliamentary Orders to ensure that the LCR Devolution Agreement can 
be implemented in full.

Page 3



4

3.4. The LCR Order will need to be laid before Parliament in November in order for it to 
have sufficient time to be in place for May 2017 and the election of the LCR Mayor. 
All constituent authorities and the LCRCA need to consent to the order before it is 
laid in November 2016.

4.0 Powers to be conferred on LCRCA

4.1. The Legislation on combined authorities is detailed in sections 103-113 of the Local 
Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 and was amended 
by the Cities and Local Government Devolution Act 2016 (2016 Act) so that an 
existing combined authority may be changed into a Mayoral Combined Authority 
through a further Order from the Secretary of State.
 

4.2. The 2009 Act originally provided that a combined authority could only undertake 
functions related to economic development, regeneration, or transport, or other 
functions that its member authorities agreed to transfer upwards to it. The 2016 Act 
removes these limitations, and will permit the Secretary of State to transfer statutory 
functions or the functions of public bodies to combined authorities. As detailed 
above, this is to be done via an Order for each individual combined authority.

4.3. Before the enactment of the Cities and Local Government Devolution Act, the 
functions that could be conferred on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
by order were limited to transport functions mainly inherited from the former 
Integrated Transport Authority
[...]
ity implications associated with this report as it 
deals with the issue of devolution at a strategic level. Equality analysis will 
be undertaken in future as appropriate.  

REPORT AUTHOR: Eric Robinson
Chief Executive

APPENDICES

Appendix 1: LCR Devolution Submission of 4 September 2015

REFERENCE MATERIAL
N/a

Page 29

http://www.liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk/


SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
Cabinet 
Cabinet 
Cabinet and Council
Cabinet and Council

12 July 2013
8 August 2013
19 September 2013
10 March 2014

Page 30



1 

   

  

  

  

   

 

 

 

 

LIVERPOOL CITY 

REGION DEVOLUTION 

AGREEMENT 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17Page 31



2 

 

 [LCR logo]

 

 

 

 

 

………………………………………... ………………………………………… 

The Rt Hon George Osborne  Councillor Phil Davies 

Chancellor of the Exchequer Chair of the Liverpool City Region Combined 

Authority and Leader of Wirral Metropolitan 

Borough Council 

 

 

 

 

…………………………………………… ………………………………………… 

Lord Jim O’Neill     The Rt Hon Greg Clark  

Commercial Secretary to the Treasury Secretary of State for Communities and Local 

Government  

   

 

 

 

…………………………………………… ………………………………………… 

Councillor Rob Polhill   Councillor Andy Moorhead 

Leader of Halton Borough Council  Leader of Knowsley Metropolitan  

Borough Council 

 

 

 

………………………………………… ……………………………………… 

Joe Anderson     Councillor Ian Maher 

Mayor of Liverpool    Leader of Sefton Metropolitan Borough 

      Council 

 

 

 

…………………………………………  ……………………………………..  

Councillor Barrie Grunewald   Robert Hough    

Leader of St Helens Metropolitan  Chair of Liverpool City Region LEP 
Borough Council 

Page 18Page 32



3 

Contents 
 
Overview          page 4 
 
 

Summary table         page 5 
 
 

Governance          page 6 
 
 
Skills (19+)         page 7 
 
 

Skills (16-18)         page 8 
 
 

Employment         page 9 
 
 

Housing and planning       page 10 
 
 

Transport         page 11 
 
 

Innovat
[...]
ens, Wirral Waters and Stonebridge Cross in Liverpool. 
The City Region is also well positioned to be at the heart of an advanced manufacturing 
network across the North with the science and innovation strengths at Daresbury and 
Liverpool Knowledge Quarter and world class firms like Jaguar Land Rover, Getrag, 
Unilever, Pilkington’s Ineos Chlor and Cammell Laird. 

This document we have negotiated together provides for the transfer of significant 
powers for economic development, transport, housing and planning and employment 
and skills which will positively impact on the lives of all of our residents and businesses. 
Devolution must deliver opportunities for all of those residents and businesses, through 
creating more jobs, improving the skills and employment prospects of our residents and 
allow them a greater say over the future of their communities.  

Page 20Page 34



5 

Summary of the proposed devolution deal agreed by the government and the Liverpool 
City Region Combined Authority. 

A new, directly elected Liverpool City Region Mayor will act as Chair to the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority and will exercise the following powers and functions 
devolved from central government: 

· Responsibility for a devolved and consolidated local transport budget, with a multi-
year settlement to be agreed at the Spending Review. 

· Responsibility for franchised bus services, which will support the Combined 
Authority’s delivery of smart and integrated ticketing across the Combined Authority. 

· Powers over strategic planning, including the responsibility to create a Single 
Statutory City Region Framework, a Mayoral Development Corporation and to 
develop with government a Land Commission and a Joint Assets Board for economic 
assets. 

· The Liverpool City Region Mayor will be required to consult Combined Authority 
Members on his/her strategies and spending plans, which the Combined Authority may 
reject if two-thirds of the constituent council members
[...]
OVERNANCE  

1. Liverpool City Region has made significant steps to enhance its governance with the 
creation of the Combined Authority, backed by a vibrant Local Enterprise 
Partnership. The Combined Authority enables decisions on economic growth and 
development to be taken in an open and transparent way on behalf of the entire 
city region. In recognition of the success of the Combined Authority, this deal will 
strengthen it with further powers. There is no intention to take existing powers from 
local authorities without agreement. The agreement will protect the integrity of local 
authorities in the Liverpool City Region. 

2. As part of this agreement, Liverpool City Region Combined Authority will build on 
this governance model by adopting a model of a directly elected city region Mayor 
over the Combined Authority’s area with the first elections in May 2017.  

3. The directly elected Mayor for Liverpool City Region Combined Authority (LCR) will 
autonomously exercise new powers. The LCR Mayor will chair the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority. All Leaders within the Combined Authority will have a 
clear portfolio of responsibilities and will act as a supporting and advisory function 
on their respective policy areas on behalf of the LCR Mayor and the Combined 
Authority. The LCR Mayor and the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority will be 
scrutinised and held to account by the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny committee(s). The LCR Mayor will also be required to consult 
the Combined Authority members on his/her strategies, which it may reject if two-
thirds of the constituent council members agree to do so. The Combined Authority 
will also examine the LCR Mayor’s spending plans and will be able to amend his/her 
plans, if two-thirds of the constituent council members agree to do so.  

4. Proposals for decision by the Combined Authority may be put forward by the LCR 
Mayor or any Combined Authority Member. The LCR Mayor will have one vote as 
will other voting members. Any questions that are to be decided by the Combined 
Authority are to be decided by a majority of the members present and voting, 
subject to that majority including the vote of the LCR Mayor, unless otherwise set 
out in legislation, or specifically delegated through the Authority's Constitution.  

5. The Liverpool City Region Mayor will also be a member of the Local Enterprise 
Partnership, alongside the other members of the Combined Authority, recognising 
the importance of the private sector in delivering Liverpool City Region’s growth 
strategies. 

6. Economic growth is a shared endeavour and is vital in delivering the Northern 
Powerhouse ambitions. The Mayoral Combined Authority will continue to work very 
closely with the government for the benefit of the public. 

7. The Liverpool City Region Combined Authority and Local Enterprise Partnership will 
commit to work with partners across the North of England to promote opportunities 
for pan-Northern collaboration, including Transport for the North, to drive northern 
productivity and build the Northern Powerhouse, which will support growth across 
the city region.  

 

 

Page 22Page 36



7 

SKILLS AND EMPLOYMENT 

 

Skills (19+)  

8. The government will enable local commissioning of outcomes to be achieved from 
the 19+ adult skills budget starting in academic year 2016/17; and will fully devolve 
budgets to the Liverpool City Region (LCR) Combined Authority from academic year 
2018/19 (subject to readiness conditions).  These arrangements do not cover 
apprenticeships.  

9. Devolution will proceed in three stages, across the next three academic years: 

a. Starting now, the LCR Combined Authority will begin to prepare for local 
commissioning.  It will develop a series of outcome agreements with 
providers about what should be delivered in return for allocations in the 
2016/17 academic year.  This will replace the current system of funding by 
[...]
 work with the Combined Authority to 
determine how these powers could apply within a framework of fiscal responsibility 
and accountability to the Combined Authority and local authorities.  

50. Given the recently announced business rate reforms announced by the Chancellor, 
the government commits to discuss the business rates appeals system and general 
appeals process with the Liverpool City Region to help ensure the Liverpool City 
Region is prepared for ongoing developments within the Business Rates system. 
Liverpool City Region will continue to discuss with the government the proposed 
business rate reforms and how it will affect the city region.  

51. The government will give the Liverpool City Region Mayor the power to place a 
supplement on business rates to fund infrastructure, with the agreement of the local 
business community through the local enterprise partnership, up to a cap.  

 

EUROPEAN FUNDING 

52. European Funds have played a significant role in the economic development and 
growth of Liverpool City Region over the last twenty years. Through devolution, the 
City Region is seeking greater influence and decision making in respect of the 
€220.9m 2014-2020 European Regional Development Funds (ERDF) and European 
Social Funds (ESF) in Liverpool City Region. This will allow the City Region to 
integrate and align investments with other aspects of the devolution deal and local 
economic priorities, to improve performance and maximise economic impact.   

53. In order to deliver these objectives, Liverpool City Region is seeking Intermediate 
Body status for ERDF and ESF funding by April 2016 or as soon as possible 
thereafter. This would give the City Region powers to select ERDF and ESF projects 
on the basis of strategic fit with Operational Programmes and local conditions.  

54. The Department for Communities and Local Government and the Department for 
Work and Pensions, the Managing Authorities for ERDF and ESF respectively, will 
retain 

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL
Monday, 14 November 2016

Present: The Civic Mayor (Councillor Pat Hackett) in the 
Chair
Deputy Civic Mayor (Councillor Ann McLachlan)

Councillors RL Abbey
T Anderson
B Berry
C Blakeley
E Boult
A Brighouse
P Brightmore
D Burgess-Joyce
C Carubia
P Cleary
W Clements
A Davies
G Davies
P Davies
WJ Davies
P Doughty
D Elderton
G Ellis
S Foulkes
P Gilchrist

JE Green
P Hayes
K Hodson
T Johnson
AER Jones
C Jones
T Jones
S Kelly
B Kenny
I Lewis
M McLaughlin
J McManus
C Meaden
D Mitchell
B Mooney
C Muspratt
T Norbury
M Patrick
D Realey
L Reecejones

L Rennie
D Roberts
L Rowlands
W Smith
C Spriggs
J Stapleton
P Stuart
M Sullivan
A Sykes
T Usher
J Walsh
W Ward
G Watt
S Whittingham
J Williamson
I Williams
KJ Williams
S Williams

Apologies Councillors J Hale
A Hodson
A Leech

T Pilgrim
C Povall

69 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Council were asked to consider whether they had any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest, in 
connection with any matter to be debated or determined at this meeting and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of such interest.
 
Councillor Jeff Green declared a personal interest in agenda item 4, 
Appointment of Transformation Director, by virtue of his acquaintance with the 
recommended appointee.



70 CIVIC MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Civic Mayor noted that apologies had been received from Councillors 
John Hale, Andrew Hodson, Anita Leech, Tracey Pilgrim and Cherry Povall.

The Civic Mayor referred to how well yesterday’s Remembrance Day 
commemorations had gone and referred to the unfortunate incident of a cadet 
who had fainted and broken his nose and some of his teeth. He informed the 
Council that he would be sending a ‘Get Well’ card and a gift voucher as a 
present.

The Civic Mayor informed the Council that he had unveiled a blue plaque at 
Prenton Park in honour of Birkenhead born footballer Dixie Dean, who had 
played for Tranmere Rovers before moving to Everton FC.

The Civic Mayor also reported upon the success of the Diwali Festival which 
he had attended in the Civic Hall at the Town Hall on Saturday, 12 November, 
2016. 

71 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 

The Civic Mayor invited the Leader of the Council to update the Council on 
developments with regard to the Liverpool City Region (LCR) Combined 
Authority.

The Leader informed the Council that as late as Saturday draft Orders were 
received from the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) and it was considered that further work was required to ensure that 
they reflected the devolution deal agreed by the LCR Combined Authority and 
the constituent Local Authorities. This was entirely the fault of the DCLG who 
had published these Orders late and had consequently extended the deadline 
to 12 December, 2016 for the Orders to be laid before Parliament. He 
therefore proposed that the matter be deferred to a future Extraordinary 
Council meeting. 

Councillor Jeff Green welcomed the proposed deferral and enquired what 
would happen with the Liberal Democrat amendment which had been 
circulated around the Council Chamber.

Councillor Gilchrist requested that his amendment be carried forward to the 
re-arranged meeting and expressed misgivings at the DCLG’s confirmation 
that the matter of approving the draft Orders was an Executive decision.

The Leader responded that all Political Groups could submit amendments for 
the future re-arranged meeting and that, although the matter would be a 
decision for the Cabinet to take, he considered it appropriate that the Council 



as a whole should have the opportunity to consider significant matters 
involving the LCR.

On a motion by Councillor Phil Davies, seconded by Councillor George 
Davies, it was –

Resolved (59:0) (One abstention) – That –

(1) Council notes that the draft Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority Functions and Amendments Order 2016 was only received 
by Council officers on Friday evening, 11 November, 2016 after 
normal business hours; and two further draft Orders on Saturday, 12 
November, 2016. That having reviewed the draft Orders, it is 
considered that further work is required to ensure that they reflect 
the Devolution Deal agreed by the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority and the constituent Local Authorities in November, 2015;

(2) Council further requests that a further report on the draft Order(s) be 
submitted to a future Extraordinary Council meeting to be convened 
as soon as practicably possible;

(3) Council acknowledges that this action will not comply with the 
original Government timetable to lay the draft Order before 
Parliament after 21 November, 2016; however, understands that this 
has been extended to 12 December, 2016; and

(4) Council notes that the Department for Communities and Local 
Government has confirmed that the decision to agree the detailed 
terms of the draft Order(s) is an Executive decision. The Executive 
decision will be taken by Cabinet at its meeting on 8 December, 2016 
(unless otherwise varied by the Leader of the Council). 

72 APPOINTMENT OF TRANSFORMATION DIRECTOR 

Prior to consideration of this item, Councillor Jeff Green withdrew from the 
Chamber, having declared a personal interest (see minute 69 ante).

The minutes of the Employment and Appointments Panel (Transformation 
Director), which had met that afternoon, had been circulated around the 
Council Chamber.

In moving approval of the Panel’s recommendation, Councillor Adrian Jones 
stated that, ‘the appointed candidate, Paul Satoor, was a very able, 
competent and strong candidate, who comes with extensive experience and 
track record of delivering transformation programmes; without doubt he will be 
an asset to the Council. Paul will start as soon as it is possible and as the 
Director of Transformation will be paid within the negotiated salary range of 



£119,950 to £123,025.’ He invited all Members to support and approve the 
appointment.

The motion was seconded by Councillor George Davies, and it was –

Resolved (57:1) (One abstention) – That minute 17 (Employment and 
Appointments Panel (Transformation Director) – 14 November, 2016), be 
approved and that Paul Satoor, be appointed on a permanent basis to 
the post of Transformation Director, on the negotiated salary of £119,950 
to £123,025, subject to two written references and other relevant pre-
employment checks. 


